MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 260

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

- 'F. Release of an attachment, 500 \$1.
- G. Certificate of partnership, \$\frac{\pi}{4}\$\$ \$2.
- H. Certificate of withdrawal of a partner, \$1 \$2.
- I. Certificate of a person engaging in trade under a name, style or designation other than his own, \$\frac{\pi}{2}\$ \$2.'
- 'K. Petition for enforcement of a lien on monumental works, 50e \$1.
- L. License for clam cultivation or an assignment of it, 50e \$1.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T 30, § 2352, sub-§ 1, ¶ M, repealed and replaced. Paragraph M of subsection 1 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - 'M. Any instrument entitled to be recorded, except those under the Uniform Commercial Code, including an executed assignment attached to or made a part of it before it is received for recording, \$2 for the first page, and \$1 for each succeeding page or part thereof.
 - (1) The acts of any municipality in recording any instrument by microfilm prior to September 21, 1963 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made effective.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 259

AN ACT Permitting Municipalities to Designate Historic Areas.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 2, ¶ G, additional. Subsection 2 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph G, to read as follows:
 - 'G. Providing for the protection and preservation of buildings and places of historical value.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 260

AN ACT Relating to Penalties for State House Parking Violations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 1775, amended. Section 1775 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 1775. Fines and costs of court

Any person found guilty of violating any rule or regulation made pursuant to section 1772 shall, upon conviction, pay a fine and costs of court as follows:

- I. First offense. For the first offense in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$1 \$5 plus the costs of court;
- 2. Second offense. For the 2nd offense in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$2 \$7 plus the costs of court;
- 3. Subsequent offense. For each offense in excess of 2 in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$5 \$10 plus the costs of court.

Notwithstanding any other law, the fines and costs of court paid under this section shall inure to the City of Augusta.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 261

AN ACT Relating to School Construction Aid in Administrative Units.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 351, amended. The first paragraph of section 351 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The inhabitants of and territory within 2 or more towns may form a community school district after receiving the approval of the State Board of Education which shall be a body politic and corporate by proceeding as follows: The municipal officers in each of the several towns may call a meeting of the inhabitants of their respective towns in the manner provided by law for the calling of town meetings, and such meetings shall vote to favor or oppose similar articles in substantially the following form:'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 3518, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 3518 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Said apportionment shall apply similarly to payments made for capital outlay purposes on school construction, approved by the commissioner after August 28, 1957, in single municipality administrative units where the April 1st enrollment of resident and tuition pupils in grades 9 through 12 for that year is over 700 pupils, and in all community school districts approved by the State Board of Education which incur debt after April 1, 1965; and in other smaller administrative units when in the judgment of the Legislature, on recommendation of the board, the formation of a School Administrative District by consolidation is not geographically or educationally practical. Any municipality administrative unit qualifying for school construction aid under this section by virtue of receiving tuition students from surrounding municipalities must render at least 2 years' notice to the sending municipalities before discontinuing such acceptance.